

Fax

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, SECTOR- 17 PANCHKULA, HARYANA - 134109

Website : www.secharyana.gov.in Email id : sec@hry.nic.in

: + 91 172 258 4810 Phone : + 91 172 258 5904

No.SEC/3 ME/2025/2129-2147

Dated: 17th February, 2025

To

All the Deputy Commissioners In the State of Harvana. (except Charkhi Dadri, Panchkula and Rewari).

Allotment of symbol of Spectacles -Authorization of a person to Subject: intimate the names of the candidates set up by Indian National Lokdal for General/Bye Elections to Municipal Corporations, Municipal Councils & Municipal Committees-2025 in Haryana State.

Sir/Madam.

I have been directed to refer to the above subject and to convey that a request has been received from "Indian National LokDal" vide letter dated 17.02.2025 (copy enclosed) whereby it has been intimated that Shri Ram Pal Majra, President of Haryana State unit, has been authorized to intimate names of the Indian National Lokdal Party candidates for General/Bye Elections to Municipal Corporations, Municipal Councils & Municipal Committees in Haryana State.

2. Your attention is invited towards the State Election Commission Notification No.SEC/3ME/2023/1113 dated 26.05.2023 according to which election symbols are to be allotted to the Contesting candidates for the post of Mayor and Member of Municipal Corporation and Notification No.SEC/3ME/2023/983 dated 26.05.2023 for the post of President and members of the Municipal Councils and Municipal Committees vide which the symbol of "Spectales" has already been kept reserved for the Party being a State Party, Table-II and notified at Sr. No. 1.

I have therefore, been directed to request you to bring request of 3. the Party into notice of all the Returning Officers/Assistant Returning Officers of Municipal Corporation, Municipal Councils and Municipal Committees in the State.

Yours faithfully,

Asstt. State Election Commissioner, for State Election Commission, Haryana, Panchkula Dated:17th February, 2025

Endst. No. SEC/3ME/2025/2148

A copy of the above is also forwarded to Sh. RS Chaudhry, National Sr. Vice President, Indian National Lok Dal, Registered Officer # 80, Sector 9A, Chandigarh(UT) 160009 w.r.t. your letter dated 17.02.2025 for information.

> Asstt. State Election Commissioner, for State Election Commission, Haryana, 17/2/2025 Panchkula.